The following tables reconcile our results of operations as reported to our pro forma results of operations for the three and twelve months ended December 31, 2019
and 2018 which includes the Pandora pre-acquisition financial information for the applicable periods and the effects of purchase price accounting. These pro forma results are
based on estimates and assumptions, which we believe are reasonable. They are not the results that would have been realized had the Pandora Acquisition actually occurred
on January 1, 2018 and are not indicative of our consolidated results of operations in future periods. The pro forma results primarily include adjustments related to
amortization of acquired intangible assets, depreciation of property and equipment, acquisition costs, fair value gain or loss on the Pandora investment and associated tax
impacts.

 Unaudited for the Three Months Ended December 31, 2019

(in millions) As Reported
Predecessor Financial

Information
Purchase Price

Accounting Adjustments  Ref  Pro Forma

Revenue
Sirius XM:

Subscriber revenue $ 1,448  $ —  $ —   $ 1,448
Advertising revenue 56  —  —   56
Equipment revenue 46  —  —   46
Other revenue 44  —  2  (a)  46

Total Sirius XM revenue 1,594  —  2   1,596
Pandora:

Subscriber revenue 121  —  5  (b)  126
Advertising revenue 347  —  1  (b)  348

Total Pandora revenue 468  —  6   474
Total consolidated revenue 2,062  —  8   2,070
Cost of services
Sirius XM:

Revenue share and royalties 366  —  —   366
Programming and content 116  —  —   116
Customer service and billing 102  —  —   102
Transmission 33  —  —   33
Cost of equipment 9  —  —   9

Total Sirius XM cost of services 626  —  —   626
Pandora:

Revenue share and royalties 241  —  3  (c)  244
Programming and content 8  —  —   8
Customer service and billing 21  —  —   21
Transmission 20  —  —   20

Total Pandora cost of services 290  —  3   293
Total consolidated cost of services 916  —  3   919
Subscriber acquisition costs 114  —  —   114
Sales and marketing 289  —  —   289
Engineering, design and development 74  —  —   74
General and administrative 145  —  —   145
Depreciation and amortization 124  —  —   124
Acquisition and other related costs 1  —  (1 )   —
Total operating expenses 1,663  —  2   1,665

Income (loss) from operations 399  —  6   405
Other (expense) income:

Interest expense (99)  —  —   (99)
Loss on extinguishment of debt —  —  —   —
Other (expense) income (1)  —  —   (1)

Total other (expense) income (100)  —  —   (100)
Income (loss) before income taxes 299  —  6   305
Income tax expense (56)  —  (2 )  (d)  (58)
Net income $ 243  $ —  $ 4   $ 247
(a) This adjustment eliminates the impact of additional revenue associated with certain programming agreements recorded as part of the XM

Merger.
(b) This adjustment relates to the amortization of deferred subscription and advertising revenue that was fair valued in purchase

accounting.
(c) This adjustment includes the impact of additional expense associated with minimum guarantee royalty contracts recorded as part of the Pandora

Acquisition.
(d) This adjustment to income taxes was calculated by applying Sirius XM's statutory tax rate at December 31, 2019 to the pro forma adjustments of

$6.

 Unaudited for the Three Months Ended December 31, 2018

(in millions) As Reported
Predecessor Financial

Information (e)

Purchase Price
Accounting and Pro
Forma Adjustments  Ref  Pro Forma

Revenue
Sirius XM:

Subscriber revenue $ 1,361  $ —  $ —   $ 1,361
Advertising revenue 53  —  —   53
Equipment revenue 42  —  —   42
Other revenue 40  —  2  (f)  42

Total Sirius XM revenue 1,496  —  2   1,498
Pandora:

Subscriber revenue —  133  —   133
Advertising revenue —  314  —   314

Total Pandora revenue —  447  —   447
Total consolidated revenue 1,496  447  2   1,945
Cost of services
Sirius XM:

Revenue share and royalties 337  —  —   337
Programming and content 103  —  —   103
Customer service and billing 98  —  —   98
Transmission 26  —  —   26
Cost of equipment 9  —  —   9

Total Sirius XM cost of services 573  —  —   573
Pandora:

Revenue share and royalties —  235  —   235
Programming and content —  4  —   4
Customer service and billing —  26  —   26
Transmission —  12  —   12

Total Pandora cost of services —  277  —   277
Total consolidated cost of services 573  277  —   850
Subscriber acquisition costs 118  —  —   118
Sales and marketing 140  105  —   245
Engineering, design and development 34  37  —   71
General and administrative 90  48  (9 )  (g)  129
Depreciation and amortization 79  16  25  (h)  120
Acquisition and other related costs 3  —  (3 )   —
Total operating expenses

1,037  483  13   1,533
Income from operations 459  (36 )  (11 )   412

Other (expense) income:
Interest expense (87)  (6 )  —   (93)
Loss on extinguishment of debt —  —  —   —
Other (expense) income (38)  1  31  (i)  (6)

Total other (expense) income (125)  (5 )  31   (99)
Income before income taxes 334  (41 )  20   313
Income tax expense (83)  1  5  (j)  (77)
Net income $ 251  $ (40)  $ 25   $ 236
(e) Represents Pandora’s results for the period October 1, 2018 through December 31,

2018.
(f) This adjustment eliminates the impact of additional revenue associated with certain programming agreements recorded as part of the XM

Merger.
(g) This adjustment eliminates the impact of transaction related costs, recorded by Pandora, to advisers for the planned acquisition by Sirius

XM.
(h) This adjustment includes the impact of the additional amortization associated with the acquired intangible assets recorded as part of the Pandora Acquisition that are subject to

amortization, partially offset by normal depreciation associated with assets revalued in purchase accounting.

(i) This adjustment eliminates the unrealized loss for the fair value adjustment of our preferred stock investment in
Pandora.

(j) This adjustment to income taxes was calculated by applying Sirius XM's statutory tax rate at December 31, 2018 to the pro forma adjustments of $20 and Pandora's loss before
income tax of $(41).

 Unaudited for the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2019

(in millions) As Reported
Predecessor Financial

Information (k)

Purchase Price
Accounting and Pro
Forma Adjustments  Ref  Pro Forma

Revenue
Sirius XM:

Subscriber revenue 5,644  —  —   5,644
Advertising revenue 205  —  —   205
Equipment revenue 173  —  —   173
Other revenue 165  —  7  (l)  172

Total Sirius XM revenue 6,187  —  7   6,194
Pandora:

Subscriber revenue 476  46  5   527
Advertising revenue 1,131  68  1   1,200

Total Pandora revenue 1,607  114  6   1,727
Total consolidated revenue 7,794  114  13   7,921
Cost of services
Sirius XM:

Revenue share and royalties 1,431  —  —   1,431
Programming and content 444  —  —   444
Customer service and billing 398  —  —   398
Transmission 112  —  —   112
Cost of equipment 29  —  —   29

Total Sirius XM cost of services 2,414  —  —   2,414
Pandora:

Revenue share and royalties 860  71  14  (m)  945
Programming and content 18  —  —   18
Customer service and billing 77  8  —   85
Transmission 58  5  —   63

Total Pandora cost of services 1,013  84  14   1,111
Total consolidated cost of services 3,427  84  14   3,525
Subscriber acquisition costs 427  —  —   427
Sales and marketing 937  36  —   973
Engineering, design and development 280  14  —   294
General and administrative 524  16  —   540

Depreciation and amortization
468  6  9  (n)  483

Acquisition and other related costs 84  1  (85 )  (o)  —
Total operating expenses 6,147  157  (62 )   6,242

Income (loss) from operations 1,647  (43)  75   1,679
Other (expense) income:

Interest expense (390)  (2)  —   (392)
Loss on extinguishment of debt (57)  —  —   (57)
Other (expense) income (3)  1  —   (2)

Total other (expense) income (450)  (1)  —   (451)
Income (loss) before income taxes 1,197  (44)  75   1,228
Income tax expense (283)  —  (7 )  (p)  (290)
Net income 914  (44)  68   938

(k) Represents Pandora’s results for the period January 1, 2019 through January 31,
2019.

(l) This adjustment eliminates the impact of additional revenue associated with certain programming agreements recorded as part of the XM
Merger.

(m) This adjustment includes the impact of additional expense associated with minimum guarantee royalty contracts recorded as part of the Pandora
Acquisition.

(n) This adjustment includes the impact of the additional amortization associated with the acquired intangible assets recorded as part of the Pandora Acquisition that are subject to
amortization, partially offset by normal depreciation associated with assets revalued in purchase accounting.

(o) This adjustment eliminates the impact of acquisition and other related
costs.

(p) This adjustment to income taxes was calculated by applying Sirius XM's statutory tax rate at December 31, 2019 to the pro forma adjustments of $75 and Pandora's pre-acquisition
loss before income tax of $(44).

 Unaudited for the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2018

(in millions) As Reported
Predecessor Financial

Information (q)

Purchase Price
Accounting and Pro
Forma Adjustments  Ref  Pro Forma

Revenue
Sirius XM:

Subscriber revenue 5,264  —  —   5,264
Advertising revenue 188  —  —   188
Equipment revenue 155  —  —   155
Other revenue 164  —  7  (r)  171

Total Sirius XM revenue 5,771  —  7   5,778
Pandora:

Subscriber revenue —  478  —   478
Advertising revenue —  1,092  —   1,092

Total Pandora revenue —  1,570  —   1,570
Total consolidated revenue 5,771  1,570  7   7,348
Cost of services
Sirius XM:

Revenue share and royalties 1,394  —  —   1,394
Programming and content 406  —  —   406
Customer service and billing 382  —  —   382
Transmission 96  —  —   96
Cost of equipment 31  —  —   31

Total Sirius XM cost of services 2,309  —  —   2,309
Pandora:

Revenue share and royalties —  929  —   929
Programming and content —  11  —   11
Customer service and billing —  95  —   95
Transmission —  50  —   50

Total Pandora cost of services —  1,085  —   1,085
Total consolidated cost of services 2,309  1,085  —   3,394
Subscriber acquisition costs 470  —  —   470
Sales and marketing 484  399  —   883
Engineering, design and development 123  143  —   266

General and administrative 354  169  (6 )  (s)  517

Depreciation and amortization 301  61  103  (t)  465
Acquisition and other related costs 3  12  (15 )  (u)  —
Total operating expenses 4,044  1,869  82   5,995

Income (loss) from operations 1,727  (299)  (75 )   1,353
Other (expense) income:

Interest expense (350)  (27)  —   (377)
Loss on extinguishment of debt —  (17)  —   (17)
Other (expense) income 44  7  (43 )  (v)  8

Total other (expense) income (306)  (37)  (43 )   (386)
Income (loss) before income taxes 1,421  (336)  (118 )   967
Income tax expense (245)  8  114  (w)  (123)
Net income 1,176  (328)  (4 )   844

(q) Represents Pandora’s results for the period January 1, 2018 through December 31,
2018.

(r) This adjustment eliminates the impact of additional revenue associated with certain programming agreements recorded as part of the XM
Merger.

(s) This adjustment eliminates the impact of contract termination
fees.

(t) This adjustment includes the impact of the additional amortization associated with the acquired intangible assets recorded as part of the Pandora Acquisition that are subject to
amortization, partially offset by normal depreciation associated with assets revalued in purchase accounting.